3714 Kinnear Place Saskatoon, Saskatchewan Canada S7P 0A6 Ph: (306) 373-5505 Fx: (306) 374-2245 www.startco.ca
SE-704 MANUAL
EARTH-LEAKAGE MONITOR
JANUARY 26, 2011
REVISION 4
Copyright © 2011 by Littelfuse Startco
All rights reserved.
Publication:  SE-704-M

 SE-704 Earth-Leakage Monitor Rev. 0
Pub. SE-704-M, January 26, 2011.
6.  ORDERING INFORMATION
SE-704-0
 U Universal 120/240-Vac/Vdc Supply
 D 12/24-Vdc Supply
 T 48-Vdc Supply
 3 24-Vac Supply
SE-CS30-26 ......... Current Sensor,
 26.0 mm (1.02”) Window
SE-CS30-70 ......... Current Sensor c/w Flux Conditioner,
 69.8 mm (2.75”) Window
SE-CS30-4 ........... Current Sensor c/w Flux Conditioner,
 95.0 mm (3.74”) Window
SE-CS30-5 ........... Current Sensor c/w Flux Conditioner,
 130.0 mm (5.12”) Window
SE-CS30-8 ........... Current Sensor c/w Flux Conditioner,
 200.0 mm (7.87”) Window
PGA-0500 ............ Analog Percent Current Meter
PMA-55 ............... Panel-Mount Adapter, NEMA 1
PMA-60 ............... Panel-Mount Adapter, NEMA 3, IP53
PMA-3 ................. Adapter Plate, GEC/MCGG
PMA-6 ................. Adapter Plate, FPL-GFRM
PMA-15 ............... Adapter Plate, MGFR
 Consult factory for custom mounting adapters.
7.  WARRANTY
 The SE-704 Earth-Leakage Monitor is warranted to be
free from defects in material and workmanship for a
period of five years from the date of purchase.
 Littelfuse Startco will (at Littelfuse Startco’s option)
repair, replace, or refund the original purchase price of
an SE-704 that is determined by Littelfuse Startco to be
defective if it is returned to the factory, freight prepaid,
within the warranty period.  This warranty does not
apply to repairs required as a result of misuse,
negligence, an accident, improper installation,
tampering, or insufficient care.  Littelfuse Startco does
not warrant products repaired or modified by non-
Littelfuse Startco personnel.
  Page 14
 SE-704 Earth-Leakage Monitor Rev. 1
Pub. SE-704-M, January 26, 2011.
8.  PERFORMANCE TEST
 Some jurisdictions require periodic earth-fault
performance tests.  A test record form is provided for
recording the date and the result of the performance
tests.  The following earth-fault system tests are to be
conducted by qualified personnel.
a) Evaluate the interconnected system in accordance
with the overall equipment manufacturer’s detailed
instructions.
b) Verify proper location of the SE-CS30 current
sensor.  Ensure the cables pass through the current-
sensor window.  This check can be done visually
with knowledge of the circuit.  The connection of the
current-sensor secondary to the SE-704 is not polarity